Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507

Tuesday, October 29, 2024
3:00 PM

Packet
Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session




Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

VL.

VII.

VIIL.

a.

Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

Approval of Summary

1091-24

Table of Motions: Council Work Session, October 22, 2024

Attachments: TOM 102224

Budget Amendments

Budget Adjustments - For Information Only

New Business

Communications From the Mayor - Appointments

Communications From the Mayor - Donations

Communications From the Mayor - Procurements

Continuing Business/ Presentations

1090-24

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to execute Agreements related to
Neighborhood Development Funds with Historic South Hill
Neighborhood Association, Inc. ($1,500); Tates Creek Boys
Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc. ($500); the Salvation Army ($2,500);
Center for Women, Children and Families, Inc. ($2,150);
GreenHouse17, Inc. ($6,954); Community Action Council for
Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties, Inc.
($400); Project Ricochet Incorporated ($1,400); Lyric Theatre and
Cultural Arts Center Corporation ($500); Wiseguys Urban Uplift
Foundation LLC ($600); and the Friends of the Parks in Fayette
County, Inc. ($500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at
a cost not to exceed the sum stated. [Council Office, Hall]
Attachments: 102924 NDF List

RESO 1090-24 NDF List 10-29-2024 4877-0877-4388 v.1.docx

R-580-2024

Contract #329-2024- Center for Women, Children and Families

Contract #329-2024 - Friends of the Park

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 2


https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21934
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1e733ed8-373f-4a90-b100-31f273334485.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21933
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2b23514a-6040-4509-9f60-675a0ad5b962.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a65a5142-f29c-40d2-8801-24a24c70d7a3.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=182780e8-88f1-412e-8360-818d5df12a71.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=454e9084-644a-4b57-8e88-3845e526ec28.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b5341526-4311-4069-b637-5896487f197c.PDF

Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

b. 1092-24 A Resolution authorizing and approving the transfer of Council
Capital Project funds to the Div. of Parks and Recreation in the
amount of $25,000 for the Davis Park Basketball Courts Project,
and to the Div. of Traffic Engineering in the amount of $12,650 to
install flexible delineators at McCubbing Dr. and Clays Mills Rd.
[Council Office, Hall]

Attachments: Cagpital List 10.29.24
Reso 1092-24 Council Capital (10-29-24) 4877-9187-8644 v.1.docx
R-581-2024

XIl.  Council Reports
Xll. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

Xlll. Adjournment

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 3


https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21935
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=043cb3ce-d8ec-4d49-8fea-ffffb6f62c91.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0396a42-c51f-427c-afd1-5786030db540.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=29671d89-601f-48ce-8cda-f20e05a827aa.PDF

Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a

b

(o

d

1038-24

1058-24

1064-24

1067-24

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with
Commonwealth Inspection Bureau, for Electrical Inspection
Services. [Div. of Building Inspection, Carpenter]

Attachments: \Memo RFP 49-2024 Electrical Services

Commonwealth Proposal

RFP 49-2024 ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS AGREEMENT 2024
1038-24 commonwealth inspection 4890-8753-9187 v.1.doc
R-572-2024

Contract #377-2024

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with You
Matter Kentucky!, Inc. to maintain and support the Juvenile
Treatment Court Program, at a cost not to exceed $50,000. [Dept.
of Social Services, Allen-Bryant]
Attachments: 1058-24 Blue Sheet file You Matter KY - Juv Treatment Court

YMK JTC Agreement signed by YMK JTC 10.14.25

RESO 1058-24 Juvenile Treatment Ct FY25 4893-6862-4370 v.1.docx

R-564-2024

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to execute Change Order No. 1 (Final)
to the Contract Agreement with Lagco, Inc, for the completion of
Meadowthorpe Area Stormwater Improvement Project - Phase 1,
increasing the Contract by the sum of $96,727.62, from
$564,239.00 to $660,966.62. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]
Attachments: Blue Sheet Memo

CO#1Meadowthorpe WQ

Vicinity Map

RESO 1064-24 Lagco Change Order 1 4874-5604-4534 v.1.docx

R-573-2024

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to accept an additional award in the
amount of $21,083 in Federal Grant funds under FEMA’s Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program for Subrecipient Management Cost on the
Joyland Area Stormwater Improvements Project-Phase 2 portion,
the acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County
Government for the expenditure of funds, and authorizing the

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 4


https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21881
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cf4d072f-e647-413e-9ae2-9895019adf5c.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9710b8c0-1a7e-4e9a-beca-e434e64b1489.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0feb3364-3c07-4c7a-a66c-79cbeef6e675.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8f29fabf-80a1-4ed8-a8e7-363650a7f578.doc
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f44af3f7-6598-4530-b209-77913beb0cd6.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a2ee54d6-e16b-4421-bc1e-fbd8bad507d8.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21901
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46f1dda3-4219-4000-8779-3a1e03403606.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72104675-0860-4073-b3bc-5f47f8a37331.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7ed66353-7d6f-489c-9935-bd8556ebf6f1.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3647350c-844e-4531-a406-ecd8be4b62e9.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21907
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e89ed3d4-8aa0-4972-8252-80564007317c.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c622aa94-0977-4b5a-b537-0baab1e11dd3.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c2fb2dc1-00f6-44d0-9196-a86fda14c05e.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b76818a0-fc67-49fc-969c-bc2407bfda5a.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e54a1fee-96dd-42c0-899b-740d9072fe2b.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21910

Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

e

f

9

1068-24

1070-24

1075-24

Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the Grant Budget.
[Div. of Water Quality, Martin]
Attachments:  25-Blue Sheet Memo Joyland Stormwater
DR4497-0010 LFUCG Joyland Drainage Improvement Contract - Fully Execu
KYEM Grant Award Total
BA13206
Resolution 004-2023
RESO 1067-24 (FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant) 4861-8344-3186 v.1.docx
R-565-2024

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, to accept a proposal
from Ky. American Water Co. to install an 8 inch water line and
master meter at 2075 Parkers Mill Rd. for Cardinal Run Park North,
at a cost not to exceed $91,244. [Div. of Parks and Recreation,
Conrad]
Attachments: 25-Blue Sheet Memo Cardinal Run KAWC

KAWC Developer Package D12-0201-P-1730 - Unsigned

RESO 1068-24 KAW Proposal Water Line Cardinal Run Park North 4869-626

R-566-2024

Contract #317-2024

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to accept an additional award of $50 in
Federal funds under the State Homeland Security FY2024
DHS/FEMA Grant Program from the Kentucky Office of Homeland
Security, for the Div. of Police, to support training courses for
bomb technicians, the acceptance of which does not obligate the
Urban County Government to the expenditure of funds, and
authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the
grant budget. [Div. of Police, Weathers]
Attachments: 25-Blue Sheet Memo LPD Training

LFUCG -Bomb Squad 24-062 Award Letter

BA 13326

Resolution 153-2024

RESO 1070-24 4862-9343-6918 v.1.docx

R-574-2024

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, to execute the first
amendment to the Purchase of Service Agreement with
Lexington-Fayette Animal Care and Control, LLC., increasing the
Contract price at an estimated cost not to exceed $18,776, effective

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 5


https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e17a3fae-d2e3-4e4b-9d9a-b983f66a9a09.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=33e2733e-d5aa-4d25-a939-70592ee3e9c1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d708c85c-8d7b-4d9f-a9dd-894d0743e669.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=de9058cb-21e5-4ce0-b938-c710c8136d6c.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e0caac3-d5d6-40de-a1e1-b1a67215985a.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=be8de5a3-1ec3-4f2a-ac76-5e63cd509f6a.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=248ae1b9-f45a-44ac-ae9a-1884babf646c.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21911
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=384fb932-ff37-4a20-932a-0c9a1cd478e6.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc6455c9-8728-4a4e-a588-368de0940cb4.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79eeb526-a6c2-4375-80df-8917619e7ded.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4d80a9d3-dbb3-4876-ab73-f77969ada093.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d96db95a-ee6c-4122-ace6-a06a204b02af.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21913
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=78e0acaf-56af-4141-a26d-2eda22c3518e.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1c3a2996-b309-48f0-9940-7d650f70a34d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdda3c25-87eb-4f27-bd18-a4008373b368.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=245e0e15-4945-4065-b8ab-88c6bf17dc3d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ec890882-76ba-472b-8073-6a6e58527469.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d4fd83c4-3ea3-4c45-9f30-773e380d29db.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21918

Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

upon passage of Council. [Dept. of Public Safety, Armstrong]
Attachments:  Animal Care & Control First Amendment Blue Sheet Memo
Amendment to LFACC FY'25 Purchase of Service Agreement (2)
1075-24- Amendment to PSA for LEFCACC 4856-7657-1634 v.1.docx
R-575-2024
Contract #348-2024

h 1076-24 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the

Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with Studio46,
for creation and production of a Public Safety recruiting video at a
cost not to exceed $36,260. [Dept. of Public Safety, Armstrong]
Attachments: Blue Sheet Memo 1076-24 Agreement with Studio46

Studio 46 Quote-24-0572.2 10-16-2024

1076-24 studio46 4867-8362-1107 v.1.doc

R-576-2024

Contract #371-2024

i 1077-24 A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the

Urban County Government, to execute a Memorandum of
Understanding with Ky. State Police, for participation in a task
force regarding predators exploiting minors via electronic means.
[Div. of Police, Weathers]
Attachments: Cover Memo - MOU - Kentucky State Police, Internet Crimes Against Childr

KSP ICAC Memorandum of Understanding.pdf

1077-24 ksp 4857-2993-3811 v.1.doc

R-577-2024

Contract #336-2024

j 1079-24 A Resolution authorizing the Div. of Water Quality, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to purchase Supervisory Control and
Data Acquisition (SCADA) Citect/Historian Support Services for the
Town Branch and West Hickman Waste Water Treatment Plants
and Pump Stations, from ATR Distributing Co, Inc., a sole source
provider, and authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute any necessary Agreement with ATR
Distributing Co, Inc. related to the procurement, at a cost not to
exceed $56,622.30. [Div. of Water Quality, Martin]

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 6


https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1f87e6d4-12d1-4a70-8f0e-15f28a98f0f8.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=73e9873f-4cc0-486f-9210-5fdaf862b654.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=10533d07-6b47-4483-a313-316127c877d8.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da8a2d06-8d0a-4883-9db9-ce895af9b8c4.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=af81dd9a-72a4-46ef-83fb-cc070b1f319f.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21919
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3281a0d2-e0cd-4dd1-a2f0-86959e87fcb8.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0b95d726-cee4-4af5-b48f-d4b0541dda2d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8d176d22-05f7-4468-a679-44f2961d1d67.doc
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=09395f64-1b9d-40e6-82d0-6b04d1675c0d.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=238bf084-c8ea-4a9d-acf8-133778cd5345.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21920
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9b4a9ab3-7720-408e-aee1-6b204afe4509.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e58e6dc2-8b22-4484-9bba-6febb0c3fc9b.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f0592306-da46-4d1b-bb3f-433ee18c4470.doc
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=301e9e9c-8fb3-4635-ad5a-43f4c8c3798a.PDF
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c0dc3cb-88c9-44c9-8c32-d8b8f958fdcc.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21922

Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

k

m

1082-24

1083-24

1084-24

Attachments: SCADA Blue Sheet
ATR 2024 Sole Source

WH-Wonderware and Citect Premium Renewal Quote - Lexington-Fayette UC

TB-Wonderware and Citect Premium Renewal Quote - Lexington-Fayette UC!
RESO 1079-24 SCADA CITECT HISTORIAN SUPPORT 4875-6286-8470 v.1
R-578-2024

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the
Urban County Government, to execute an Agreement with the Ky.
American Water’'s Firefighting Support Grant Program in order to
accept a Grant from Ky. American Water, which Grant funds are in
the amount of $500 for the purchase of Personal Protective
Equipment for the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, the
acceptance of which does not obligate the Urban County
Government to the expenditure of funds as a local match, and
authorizing the Mayor to transfer unencumbered funds within the
Grant Budget. [Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, Wells]
Attachments: 25-Blue Sheet Memo Fire Award.doc

BA 13331

KAW Check

KYAW Award Email

RESO 1082-24 4863-2935-0646 v.1.docx

R-579-2024

An Ordinance amending the authorized strength by abolishing one
(1) classified position of HVAC Technician, Grade 519N, abolishing
one (1) classified position of Industrial Mechanic, Grade 517N,
creating two (2) classified positions of Public Service Supervisor,
Grade 517N, abolishing one (1) unclassified position of Staff
Assistant Senior, Grade 511N, creating one (1) unclassified
position of Administrative Specialist Principal, Grade 520N, expiring
December 31, 2030, all in the Div. of Water Quality, effective upon
passage of Council. [Div. of Human Resources, George]
Attachments: Bluesheet Memo 25-0012

From to 25-0012

HR Fiscal Impact- 25-0012

Ord 1083-24- Create, Abolish in Div of Water Quality 4869-8458-4183 v.1.doc

0-123-2024

An Ordinance amending the civil service authorized strength by
creating thirteen (13) classified positions of Firefighter, Grade
311N, in the Div. of Fire and Emergency Services, effective upon
passage of Council. [Div. of Human Resources, George]

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 7


https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e9905bd3-a800-48e6-8672-f137d4ed4218.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a8b6a31b-431d-4f8d-b345-eae15831138d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e016119b-6723-4088-a67c-8891c288beac.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c1d5f710-cb2b-46c5-849a-7bedf890183b.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46b57025-64ea-4c4d-8bf6-86bce3ba3c9d.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bce96d00-479e-49eb-ab54-11460d8264e9.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21925
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9cd98784-b8d1-4207-96c6-8afc3de13436.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bd48ea13-c44c-49e4-acbb-ae5b98e92af5.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2dbfa2ba-6214-400f-be38-389088595736.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a1f42f26-566f-4837-8a66-274bd3c5fef2.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=418af4bc-3a28-442d-87e1-1424c4318854.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bbb0a366-b51c-4fd7-b298-6e5f7c7705ad.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21926
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=57910645-0659-4b3e-84bc-d36eab9a7d2d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=75532ba8-58c4-46de-a882-34b0ae835b8d.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=15b9bb5b-0608-421f-9eb9-c16bdbe7dc76.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=996db713-c5c3-4eda-8645-311765a578ca.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=08ead017-87a4-4dc2-bf90-6ae9566491bc.PDF
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21927

Urban County Council Work Session Docket October 29, 2024

Attachments: Bluesheet Memo 25-0018
From to 25-0018
Fiscal Impact 25-0018
Ord 1084-24- Create Firefighter Div of Fire and Emergency Services 4881-91
0-124-2024

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 8


https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=fcda25fa-49c3-4907-b19b-0f62baa6dfbb.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b8d4bd69-0cf0-4895-badf-b1b48e1843e6.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=74c91209-3c2f-4ad5-a0f8-6849d5aed896.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=30b3458a-9bbc-48a3-93ef-cc37e497ad0a.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=995ca82c-f5d4-47b5-98b5-aa2d021b8c95.PDF

Government

Master

File Number: 1091-24

Lexington-Fayette Urban County

200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507

File ID: 1091-24 Type: Summary Status: Approved
Version: 1 Contract #: In Control: Urban County
Council
File Created: 10/24/2024
File Name: Table of Motions: Council Work Session, October 22, Final Action: 10/29/2024
2024
Title: Table of Motions: Council Work Session, October 22, 2024
Notes:
Sponsors: Enactment Date:
Attachments: TOM 102224 Enactment Number:
Deed #: Hearing Date:
Drafter: Effective Date:
History of Legislative File
Ver- Acting Body: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
1 Urban County Council 10/29/2024 Approved Pass
Work Session
Text of Legislative File 1091-24
Title
Table of Motions: Council Work Session, October 22, 2024
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 1 Printed on 9/12/2025



URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
WORK SESSION
TABLE OF MOTIONS
October 22, 2024

Vice Mayor Wu called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. Council Members J. Brown, Ellinger II, Fogle,
Lynch, LeGris, Monarrez, Sheehan, Gray, Worley, F. Brown, Sevigny, Reynolds, and Plomin were present.
Mayor Gorton and Council Member Baxter were absent.

Public Comment — Issues on Agenda
Requested Rezonings/Docket Approval

Motion by Ellinger |l to approve the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting Docket, as amended.
Seconded by Sheehan. Motion passed without dissent.

Motion by Sheehan to place on the docket for the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting, a
resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement, the final form of which shall be
subject to approval by the Department of Law, with Employment Solutions, Inc., d/b/a Fresh
Approach, to provide food service for the emergency motel-shelter program this winter, at a
weekly cost not to exceed $21,250, contingent upon Council’s approval of all necessary
budget amendments. Seconded by Plomin. Motion passed without dissent.

Motion by Fogle to place on the docket for the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting, an
ordinance changing the zone from a Planned Neighborhood Residential (R 3) zone to a
Neighborhood Business (B 1) zone, for 0.16 net (0.28 gross) acre, for property located at 185
Eastern Ave., without a public hearing. Seconded by Worley. Motion passed without dissent.

Motion by Worley to remove item 5 from the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting Docket [An
Ordinance amending the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Zoning Ordinance as
follows: creating Article 31 - Solar Energy Systems, adopting Sections relating to intent;
definitions; applicability; permitted uses, accessory uses, and conditional uses; general
requirements applicable to integrated and rooftop solar energy systems; and general
requirements applicable to ground mounted solar energy systems], and refer this item to the
General Government and Planning Committee. Seconded by Ellinger Il. Motion passed
without dissent.

Motion by Sevigny to place on the docket for the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting, an
Ordinance changing the zone from a Planned Neighborhood Residential (R 3) zone to a
Neighborhood Business (B 1) zone, for 0.602 net (0.913 gross) acre, for property located at
2094 and 2098 Harrodsburg Rd, without a public hearing. Seconded by Reynolds. Motion
passed without dissent.

Motion by Sevigny to place on the docket for the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting, a
resolution amending Resolution No. 506-2024 to reduce the total cost to the Urban County
Government to $32,250.00, with $1,500.00 approved for the Stonewall Equestrian Estates
Association, Inc. and a collective $30,750.00 for those property owners executing memoranda

10



VL.

VII.

VIIL

related to horse boarding for the Blenheim Sanitary Trunk Sewer Project. Seconded by Gray.
Motion passed without dissent.

Approval of Summary

Motion by Plomin to approve the October 15, 2024 Work Session Summary. Seconded by
Fogle. Motion passed without dissent.

Budget Amendments

Motion by Plomin to approve Budget Amendments. Seconded by Ellinger Il. Motion passed
without dissent.

Budget Adjustments — For Information Only
New Business

Motion by LeGris to approve New Business. Seconded by Sheehan. Motion passed without
dissent.

Motion by Ellinger Il to reconsider approval of the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting Docket.
Seconded by Gray. Motion passed without dissent.

Motion by Ellinger 1l to remove item 13 from the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting Docket
[A Resolution condemning necessary permanent and temporary easements across the
property located at 1067 Armstrong Mill Rd., for the Merrick Trunk Sewer Project and
authorizing the Dept. of Law to institute condemnation proceedings in Fayette Circuit Court.].
Seconded by Reynolds. Motion passed without dissent.

Motion by Worley to approve the October 24, 2024 Council Meeting Docket, as further
amended. Seconded by Ellinger Il. Motion passed without dissent.

Communications from the Mayor- Appointments

Motion by Plomin to approve Communications from the Mayor- Appointments. Seconded by
Sheehan. Motion passed without dissent.

Communications from the Mayor- Donations
Communications from the Mayor- Procurements
Continuing Business/Presentations

Council Member Sheehan provided a summary of the August 20, 2024 Environmental Quality
& Public Works (EQPW) Committee.

11



Xl

XIl.

XIIl.

Motion by Sheehan to approve an ordinance creating chapter 8A in the Code of Ordinances

related to blasting, as presented to the EQPW Committee. Seconded by LeGris. Motion

passed without dissent.

Council Reports

Motion by Lynch to place an update on the Rural Settlement Study in the General Government

& Planning Committee. Seconded by J. Brown. Motion passed without dissent.

Public Comment — Issues Not on Agenda
Adjournment

Vice Mayor Wu adjourned Council Work Session at 3:57 p.m.

12



Government

Master

File Number: 1090-24

Lexington-Fayette Urban County 200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

File ID:

Version:

File Name:

1090-24 Type: Resolution Status: Approved

1 Contract #: 329-2024 In Control: Urban County

Council
File Created: 10/24/2024
NDF List 102924 Final Action: 11/21/2024

Title:

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban
County Government, to execute Agreements related to Neighborhood
Development Funds with Historic South Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc.
($1,500); Tates Creek Boys Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc. ($500); the
Salvation Army ($2,500); Center for Women, Children and Families, Inc.
($2,150); GreenHouse17, Inc. ($6,954); Community Action Council for
Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties, Inc. ($400);
Project Ricochet Incorporated ($1,400); Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts
Center Corporation ($500); Wiseguys Urban Uplift Foundation LLC ($600);
and the Friends of the Parks in Fayette County, Inc. ($500), for the Office
of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated.
[Council Office, Hall]

Notes:

Sponsors:

Attachments:

Deed #:

Drafter:

Tates Creek Boys Varsity, WiIseguys, Greenhouse17, Project Ricochet, The Nest, stamped and
filed in the CCO. 11/26/2024

Friends of Parks of Fayette County filed in the CCO 12/3/2024. MS

Enactment Date: 11/21/2024

102924 NDF List, RESO 1090-24 NDF List Enactment Number: R-580-2024

10-29-2024 4877-0877-4388 v.1.docx, R-580-2024,
Contract #329-2024- Center for Women, Children
and Families, Contract #329-2024 - Friends of the
Park

Hearing Date:
Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
1 Urban County Council 10/29/2024 Approved and Urban County 11/14/2024 Pass
Work Session Referred to Docket Council
1 Urban County Council 11/14/2024 Received First Urban County 11/21/2024
Reading Council
1 Urban County Council 11/21/2024 Approved Pass
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 1 Printed on 9/12/2025

13



Master Continued (1090-24)

Text of Legislative File 1090-24

Title

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute Agreements related to Neighborhood Development Funds with
Historic South Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc. ($1,500); Tates Creek Boys Varsity
Cheerleaders, Inc. ($500); the Salvation Army ($2,500); Center for Women, Children and
Families, Inc. ($2,150); GreenHouse17, Inc. ($6,954); Community Action Council for
Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties, Inc. ($400); Project Ricochet
Incorporated ($1,400); Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts Center Corporation ($500); Wiseguys
Urban Uplift Foundation LLC ($600); and the Friends of the Parks in Fayette County, Inc.
($500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sum stated.
[Council Office, Hall]

..Summary

Organization:

Historic South Hilll Neighborhood Association

Marc Mathews

500 S. Mill St.

Lexington, KY 40508

Purpose:

For marketing materials such as letterhead, neighborhood signage, and brochures
Amount:

$ 1,500.00

Organization:

Tates Creek Boys Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc.

Sarah Boulden

3908 Kittiwake Ct.

Lexington, KY 40517

Purpose:

For assistance with costs relating to cheer competition, including registration, travel, and lodging
Amount:

$ 500.00

Organization:

The Salvation Army
Kendall Anderson
736 West Main St.
Lexington, KY 40508

Purpose:

To assist with funding their annual Red Kettle Kickoff Luncheon
Amount:

$ 2,500.00

Organization:

The Nest - Center for Women, Children, and Families, Inc.
Jeffrey White

530 N. Limestone St.

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 2 Printed on 9/12/2025



Master Continued (1090-24)

Lexington, KY 405080

Purpose:

For furniture for their advocacy center
Amount:

$ 2,150.00

Organization:
GreenHouse17 Inc.
Darlene Thomas

PO Box 55190
Lexington, KY 40516

Purpose:

For playground restorations
Amount:

$ 6,954.00

Organization:
Community Action Council
Siobahn Carter

710 W. High St.

Lexington, KY 40508

Purpose:

To assist with expenses for the Martin Luther King Adopt-a-Park clean-up
Amount:

$ 400.00

Organization:

Project Ricochet Inc.

Abeni EI-Amin

161 N. Mill St.

Lexington, KY 40515

Purpose:

To assist with expenses related to the African-American Barbershop and Beauty Salon initiative and t-shirts for
health promotion

Amount:

$ 1,400.00

Organization:

Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts Center

300 E. Third St.

Lexington, KY 40508

Christian Adair

Purpose:

To assist with the Lyric Arts scholarship fund designed to empower young, passionate artists by providing them
with financial support

Amount:

$ 500.00

Organization:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 3 Printed on 9/12/2025



Master Continued (1090-24)

Wiseguys Urban Uplift Foundation LLC
833 Georgetown St. Ste. 120
Lexington, KY 40508

James Hudson

Purpose:

To assist with Wiseguys Urban Uplift Foundation community basketball contest
Amount:

$ 600.00

Organization:

Friends of the Parks of Fayette County

206 E. Vista St.

Lexington, KY 40503

Sandy Shafer

Purpose:

For Friends of Waverly Park to assist with the purchase of trees for Waverly Park and related improvements
Amount:

$ 500.00

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 4 Printed on 9/12/2025

16



Amount
1,500.00

500.00

2,500.00

2,150.00

6,954.00

400.00

1,400.00

500.00

600.00

500.00

Neighborhood Development Funds
October 29, 2024
Work Session

Recipient

Historic South Hilll Neighborhood Association

Marc Mathews
500 S. Mill St.
Lexington, KY 40508

Tates Creek Boys Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc.

Sarah Boulden
3908 Kittiwake Ct.
Lexington, KY 40517

The Salvation Army
Kendall Anderson
736 West Main St.
Lexington, KY 40508

The Nest - Center for Women, Children, and Families, Inc.

Jeffrey White
530 N. Limestone St.
Lexington, KY 405080

GreenHouse17 Inc.
Darlene Thomas

PO Box 55190
Lexington, KY 40516

Community Action Council
Siobahn Carter

710 W. High St.
Lexington, KY 40508

Project Ricochet Inc.
Abeni EI-Amin
161 N. Mill St.
Lexington, KY 40515

Lyric Theatre and Cultural Arts Center
300 E. Third St.

Lexington, KY 40508

Christian Adair

Wiseguys Urban Uplift Foundation LLC
833 Georgetown St. Ste. 120
Lexington, KY 40508

James Hudson

Friends of the Parks of Fayette County
206 E. Vista St.

Lexington, KY 40503
Sandy Shafer

Purpose
For marketing materials such as
letterhead, neighborhood signage, and
brochures

For assistance with costs relating to cheer
competition, including registration, travel,
and lodging

To assist with funding their annual Red
Kettle Kickoff Luncheon

For furniture for their advocacy center

For playground restorations

To assist with expenses for the Martin
Luther King Adopt-a-Park clean-up

To assist with expenses related to the
African-American Barbershop and Beauty
Salon initiative and t-shirts for health
promotion

To assist with the Lyric Arts scholarship
fund designed to empower young,
passionate artists by providing them with
financial support

To assist with Wiseguys Urban Uplift
Foundation community basketball contest

For Friends of Waverly Park to assist with
the purchase of trees for Waverly Park and

related improvements

17



RESOLUTION NO. - 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO
NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS WITH HISTORIC SOUTH HILL
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. ($1,500.00); TATES CREEK BOYS VARSITY
CHEERLEADERS, INC. ($500.00); THE SALVATION ARMY ($2,500.00); CENTER FOR
WOMEN, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, INC. ($2,150.00); GREENHOUSE17, INC.
($6,954.00); COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEXINGTON-FAYETTE,
BOURBON, HARRISON, AND NICHOLAS COUNTIES, INC. ($400.00); PROJECT
RICOCHET INCORPORATED ($1,400.00); LYRIC THEATRE AND CULTURAL ARTS
CENTER CORPORATION ($500.00); WISEGUYS URBAN UPLIFT FOUNDATION LLC
($600.00); AND THE FRIENDS OF THE PARKS IN FAYETTE COUNTY, INC. ($500.00),
FOR THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT ACOST NOT TO EXCEED
THE SUM STATED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 — That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to
Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference, with Historic South Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Tates Creek Boys
Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc.; The Salvation Army; Center For Women, Children And
Families, Inc.; Greenhousel7?, Inc.; Community Action Council For Lexington-Fayette,
Bourbon, Harrison, And Nicholas Counties, Inc.; Project Ricochet Incorporated; Lyric
Theatre And Cultural Arts Center Corporation; Wiseguys Urban Uplift Foundation LLC;
and The Friends Of The Parks In Fayette County, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County
Council.

Section 2 — That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are
approved for payment to Historic South Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc. ($1,500.00);
Tates Creek Boys Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc. ($500.00); The Salvation Army ($2,500.00);
Center For Women, Children And Families, Inc. ($2,150.00); Greenhousel7, Inc.
($6,954.00); Community Action Council For Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, And
Nicholas Counties, Inc. ($400.00); Project Ricochet Incorporated ($1,400.00); Lyric
Theatre And Cultural Arts Center Corporation ($500.00); Wiseguys Urban Uplift
Foundation LLC ($600.00); and The Friends Of The Parks In Fayette County, Inc.
($500.00), from account #1101-121002-71214, from various Council Districts, pursuant

to the terms of the agreements.

18



Section 3 — That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

1090-24:GET: 4877-0877-4388, v. 1

19



RESOLUTION NO. 580  -2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS RELATED TO
NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT FUNDS WITH HISTORIC SOUTH HILL
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC. ($1,500.00); TATES CREEK BOYS VARSITY
CHEERLEADERS, INC. ($500.00); THE SALVATION ARMY ($2,500.00); CENTER FOR
WOMEN, CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, INC. ($2,150.00), GREENHOUSE17, INC.
($6,954.00); COMMUNITY ACTION COUNCIL FOR LEXINGTON-FAYETTE,
BOURBON, HARRISON, AND NICHOLAS COUNTIES, INC. ($400.00); PROJECT
RICOCHET INCORPORATED ($1,400.00); LYRIC THEATRE AND CULTURAL ARTS
CENTER CORPORATION ($500.00); WISEGUYS URBAN UPLIFT FOUNDATION LLC
($600.00); AND THE FRIENDS OF THE PARKS IN FAYETTE COUNTY, INC. ($500.00),
FOR THE OFFICE OF THE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED
THE SUM STATED.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 — That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute agreements related to
Neighborhood Development Funds, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference, with Historic South Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc.; Tates Creek Boys
Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc.; The Salvation Army; Center For Women, Children And
Families, Inc.; Greenhouse17, Inc.; Community Action Council For Lexington-Fayette,
Bourbon, Harrison, And Nicholas Counties, Inc.; Project Ricochet Incorporated; Lyric
Theatre And Cultural Arts Center Corporation; Wiseguys Urban Uplift Foundation LLC;
and The Friends Of The Parks In Fayette County, Inc., for the Office of the Urban County
Council.

Section 2 — That amounts, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby are
approved for payment to Historic South Hill Neighborhood Association, Inc. ($1,500.00);
Tates Creek Boys Varsity Cheerleaders, Inc. ($500.00); The Salvation Army ($2,500.00);
Center For Women, Children And Families, Inc. ($2,150.00); Greenhouse17, Inc.
($6,954.00); Community Action Council For Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, And
Nicholas Counties, Inc. ($400.00); Project Ricochet Incorporated ($1,400.00); Lyric
Theatre And Cultural Arts Center Corporation ($500.00); Wiseguys Urban Uplift
Foundation LLC ($600.00); and The Friends Of The Parks in Fayette County, Inc.
($500.00), from account #1101-121002-71214, from various Council Districts, pursuant

to the terms of the agreements.

20



Section 3 — That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: November 21,2024

Ao ) ooter)

MAYOR

ATTEST:

PN G —

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

1090-24:GET: 4877-0877-4388, v. 1

21



Docusign Envelope |D: A3F4BC8D-BF27-43DA-BCD8-3C1154D6DB5F

R-580-2024
Contract #329-2024

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the 22nd day of November, 2024 by and between
the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an Urban County Government of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, created pursuant to KRS Chapter 67A (Hereinafter “Government”), on behalf
of its Office of the Urban County Council, and The Nest - Center for Women, Children, and Families, Inc.
(Hereinafter “Organization”), of 530 N. Limestone St., Lexington, KY 405080, Fayette County.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Urban County Council may allocate Neighborhood Development Funds (NDFs) to

any incorporated non-profit organization for any lawful public purpose in the best interest of and for the
use and benefit of the community; and

WHEREAS, Organization is a qualified incorporated non-profit organization that has provided
outstanding activities for the citizens of Fayette County; and

WHEREAS, Organization accordingly enhances the environment of Lexington; and

WHEREAS, Organization has requested funding for a specific lawful public purpose that is in the
best interest of and for the use and benefit of the community.

NOW FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND COVENANTS HEREIN
EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND ORGANIZATION AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Amount and Intended Use of Neighborhood Development Funds. Government hereby
grants Organization the sum of $2150 (Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero
Cents) for the following lawful public purpose:

[For furniture for their advocacy center]

2. Finalization of Agreement. Organization shall return this Agreement to the Counclil
Administrator’s Office on or before December 21, 2024. |f Organization fails to sign and
return this Agreement within 30 days, Organization shall be deemed to have forfeited the
Neighborhood Development Funds and Organization shall be deemed ineligible to receive
Neighborhood Development Funds for a period of one (1) year.

3. Receipt of Funds. Upon return of the signed Agreement to the Council Administrator’s Office,
the Council Administrator shall issue the check to the Organization. The check shall be timely
deposited by the Organization within 60 days of receipt. If the Organization fails to deposit
the check within 60 days of receipt, the Organization shall be deemed ineligible to receive
Neighborhood Development Funds for a period of one (1) year. Under no circumstances shall
a check that the Organization fails to deposit within sixty (60) days of receipt be re-issued by
the Government.

4. Required Documentation. Organization shall submit all relevant receipts and financial
documentation to Councilmember LeGris’s office, documenting the use of the granted funds
for the specified lawful public purpose, within six (6) months of receiving the Neighborhood
Development Fund check. If Organization fails to provide the required documentation, the
Organization shall be deemed ineligible to receive Neighborhood Development Funds for a
period of one (1) year.

22



Docusign Envelope ID: A3F4BC8D-BF27-49DA-BCD8-3C1154D6DB5F

5. Organization shall provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons; prohibit
discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, sexual
orientation, gender identity, or age between 40 and 70; promote equal employment through
a positive, continuing program of equal employment and cause each of its subcontracting
agencies to do so. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every aspect
of its employment policies and practices.

6. In any written or oral communications, the Organization shall identify the Lexington-Fayette
Urban County Government as the source of the above-referenced funds; the Organization
shall not specifically identify an individual Councilmember as being responsible for the funds
donated by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement of Lexington, Fayette
County, Kentucky, this the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

ny:  Tentlets)

Linda Gorton, MAYOR

ATTEST:
ﬂlalaozb Ao
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

y O@YW

(Jeffrey White)
(The Nest - Center for Women, Children, and Families, Inc.)

23



Docusign Envelope |D: 2E97BBF7-678E-432F-91F3-40B4F1B3DB50 R'58-0_;2022‘— |
Contract #329-2024

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the 22nd day of November, 2024 by and between
the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, an Urban County Government of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, created pursuant to KRS Chapter 67A (Hereinafter “Government”), on behalf
of its Office of the Urban County Council, and Friends of the Parks of Fayette County (Hereinafter
“Organization”), of 206 E. Vista St., Lexington, KY 40503, Fayette County.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Urban County Council may allocate Neighborhood Development Funds (NDFs) to
any incorporated non-profit organization for any lawful public purpose in the best interest of and for the

use and benefit of the community; and

WHEREAS, Organization is a qualified incorporated non-profit organization that has provided
outstanding activities for the citizens of Fayette County; and

WHEREAS, Organization accordingly enhances the environment of Lexington; and

WHEREAS, Organization has requested funding for a specific lawful public purpose that is in the
best interest of and for the use and benefit of the community.

NOW FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES AND COVENANTS HEREIN
EXPRESSED, GOVERNMENT AND ORGANIZATION AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Amount and Intended Use of Neighborhood Development Funds. Government hereby
grants Organization the sum of $500 (Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents) for the following
lawful public purpose:

[For Friends of Waverly Park to assist with the purchase of trees for Waverly Park and related
improvements]

2. Finalization of Agreement. Organization shall return this Agreement to the Council
Administrator’s Office on or before December 21%, 2024. If Organization fails to sign and
return this Agreement within 30 days, Organization shall be deemed to have forfeited the
Neighborhood Development Funds and Organization shall be deemed ineligible to receive
Neighborhood Development Funds for a period of one (1) year.

3. Receipt of Funds. Upon return of the signed Agreement to the Council Administrator’s Office,
the Council Administrator shall issue the check to the Organization. The check shall be timely
deposited by the Organization within 60 days of receipt. If the Organization fails to deposit
the check within 60 days of receipt, the Organization shall be deemed ineligible to receive
Neighborhood Development Funds for a period of one (1) year. Under no circumstances shall
a check that the Organization fails to deposit within sixty (60) days of receipt be re-issued by
the Government.

4. Required Documentation. Organization shall submit all relevant receipts and financial
documentation to Councilmember Baxter’s office, documenting the use of the granted funds
for the specified lawful public purpose, within six (6) months of receiving the Neighborhood
Development Fund check. If Organization fails to provide the required documentation, the
Organization shall be deemed ineligible to receive Neighborhood Development Funds for a
period of one (1) year.



Docusign Envelope ID: 2E97BBF7-678E-432F-91F3-40B4F1B3DB50

5. Organization shall provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons; prohibit
discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, sexual
orientation, gender identity, or age between 40 and 70; promote equal employment through
a positive, continuing program of equal employment and cause each of its subcontracting
agencies to do so. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every aspect
of its employment policies and practices.

6. In any written or oral communications, the Organization shall identify the Lexington-Fayette
Urban County Government as the source of the above-referenced funds; the Organization
shall not specifically identify an individual Councilmember as being responsible for the funds
donated by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement of Lexington, Fayette
County, Kentucky, this the day and year first above written.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
Horido) o)

Linda Gorton, MAYOR

By:

ATTEST:

bl Allam
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

By: § MA_@Q“G(ER

(Sandy Shafer)
(Friends of the Parks of Fayette County)

25



Lexington-Fayette Urban County 200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507
Government

Master

File Number: 1092-24

File ID: 1092-24 Type: Resolution Status: Approved
Version: 1 Contract #: In Control: Urban County
Council

File Created: 10/24/2024
File Name: Council Capital List 10/29/24 Final Action: 11/21/2024

Title: A Resolution authorizing and approving the transfer of Council Capital
Project funds to the Div. of Parks and Recreation in the amount of $25,000
for the Davis Park Basketball Courts Project, and to the Div. of Traffic
Engineering in the amount of $12,650 to install flexible delineators at
McCubbing Dr. and Clays Mills Rd. [Council Office, Hall]

Notes:
Sponsors: Enactment Date: 11/21/2024
Attachments: Capital List 10.29.24, Reso 1092-24 Council Capital Enactment Number: R-581-2024
(10-29-24) 4877-9187-8644 v.1.docx, R-581-2024
Deed #: Hearing Date:
Drafter: Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
1 Urban County Council 10/29/2024 Approved and Urban County 11/14/2024 Pass
Work Session Referred to Docket Council
1 Urban County Council 11/14/2024 Received First Urban County 11/21/2024
Reading Council
1 Urban County Council 11/21/2024 Approved Pass

Text of Legislative File 1092-24

Title

A Resolution authorizing and approving the transfer of Council Capital Project funds to the
Div. of Parks and Recreation in the amount of $25,000 for the Davis Park Basketball Courts
Project, and to the Div. of Traffic Engineering in the amount of $12,650 to install flexible
delineators at McCubbing Dr. and Clays Mills Rd. [Council Office, Hall]

..Summary

Organization:

LFUCG - Parks and Recreation
Michelle Kosieniak

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 1 Printed on 9/12/2025

26



Master Continued (1092-24)

1105-707602-7221-90321

Purpose:

For the Davis Park basketball courts project
Amount:

$ 25,000.00

Organization:

LFUCG - Traffic Engineering
David Filiatreau
1105-303602-3606-91616

Purpose:

To install flexible delineators at McCubbing Drive and Clays Mill Road
Amount:

$ 12,650.00

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 2 Printed on 9/12/2025



Amount
$ 25,000.00 LFUCG - Parks and Recreation
Michelle Kosieniak
1105-707602-7221-90321

$ 12,650.00 LFUCG - Traffic Engineering
David Filiatreau
1105-303602-3606-91616

Council Capital Projects
October 29, 2024
Work Session

Recipient

Purpose
For the Davis Park basketball courts
project

To install flexible delineators at McCubbing
Drive and Clays Mill Road

28



RESOLUTION NO. - 2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF COUNCIL
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS TO THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $25,000.00 FOR THE DAVIS PARK BASKETBALL COURTS PROJECT,
AND TO THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,650.00
TO INSTALL FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS AT MCCUBBING DRIVE AND CLAYS MILLS
ROAD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 — That the transfer of funds in the amount of $25,000.00 from the Council
Capital Project fund to the Division of Parks and Recreation (1105-707602-90321) for the
Davis Park basketball courts project be and hereby is authorized and approved; and
$12,650.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the Division of Traffic Engineering
(1105-303602-91616) to install flexible delineators at McCubbing Drive and Clays Mill
Road be and hereby is authorized and approved.

Section 2 — That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
1092-24:GET:4877-9187-8644, v. 1

29



RESOLUTION NO. 581 -2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF COUNCIL
CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS TO THE DIVISION OF PARKS AND RECREATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $25,000.00 FOR THE DAVIS PARK BASKETBALL COURTS PROJECT,
AND TO THE DIVISION OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,650.00
TO INSTALL FLEXIBLE DELINEATORS AT MCCUBBING DRIVE AND CLAYS MILLS
ROAD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 — That the transfer of funds in the amount of $25,000.00 from the Council
Capital Project fund to the Division of Parks and Recreation (1 105-707602-90321) for the
Davis Park basketball courts project be and hereby is authorized and approved; and
$12,650.00 from the Council Capital Project fund to the Division of Traffic Engineering
(1105-303602-91616) to install flexible delineators at McCubbing Drive and Clays Mill
Road be and hereby is authorized and approved.

Section 2 — That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: November 21,2024

-

’d / . (7] )
7 ﬁléf‘f/’f{a ) fa”"m (4
MAYOR

ATTEST:

O o

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

1092-24:GET:4877-9187-8644, v. 1

30



Government

Master

File Number: 0355-22

Lexington-Fayette Urban County 200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

File ID: 0355-22

Type: Agenda ltem

Status: Agenda Ready

Version: 1 Contract #: In Control: Urban County
Council Work
Session
File Created: 04/07/2022
File Name: page break Final Action:
Title:
Notes:
Sponsors: Enactment Date:
Deed #: Hearing Date:
Drafter: Effective Date:
History of Legislative File
Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
Text of Legislative File 0355-22
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 1 Printed on 9/12/2025

31



200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507

Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government

Master

File Number: 1038-24

File ID: 1038-24 Type: Resolution Status: Approved
Version: 1 Contract #: 377-2024 In Control: Urban County
Council
File Created: 10/10/2024
File Name: Commonwealth Electrical Inspections Contract Final Action: 11/21/2024

Title:

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban
County Government, to execute an Agreement with Commonwealth
Inspection Bureau, for Electrical Inspection Services. [Div. of Building
Inspection, Carpenter]

Notes:

Sponsors:

Attachments:

Deed #:

Drafter:

Stamped and filed in the CCO. Returned to Amelai Meredith 1/31/2025. MS

Enactment Date: 11/21/2024

Memo RFP 49-2024 Electrical Services,
Commonwealth Proposal, RFP 49-2024
ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS AGREEMENT 2024,
1038-24 commonwealth inspection 4890-8753-9187
v.1.doc, R-572-2024, Contract #377-2024

Enactment Number: R-572-2024

Hearing Date:

Amelia Meredith Effective Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- Acting Body: Date: Action: Sent To: Due Date: Return Result:
sion: Date:
1 Urban County Council 10/29/2024 Approved and Urban County 11/14/2024 Pass
Work Session Referred to Docket Council
1 Urban County Council 11/14/2024 Received First Urban County 11/21/2024
Reading Council
1 Urban County Council 11/21/2024 Approved Pass
Text of Legislative File 1038-24
Title
A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County
Government, to execute an Agreement with Commonwealth Inspection Bureau,

Electrical Inspection Services. [Div.

of Building Inspection, Carpenter]

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Page 1 Printed on 9/12/2025

32



Master Continued (1038-24)

Summary

Authorization to execute an Agreement with Commonwealth Inspection Bureau, pursuant to
RFP 49-2024, to provide electrical inspection services for Lexington-Fayette County. No
Budgetary impact. (L1038-24) (Carpenter/Albright)

Budgetary Implications: No

Advance Document Review:
Law: Yes Completed by Mike Sanner 10/10/2024
Risk Management: No

Fully Budgeted: Yes

Account Number: N/A

This Fiscal Year Impact: N/A

Annual Impact:  N/A

Project: RFP 49-2024 Electrical Inspection Services

Activity: N/A

Budget Reference: N/A

Current Balance: N/A

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Page 2 Printed on 9/12/2025

33



MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ LEXINGTON SALLY HAMILTON

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton
Urban County Council Members
FROM: Bob Carpenter, Director
Wf Byilding Inspection
g 4
cc: Commissioner Nancy Albright
Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works
DATE: 10/7/2024
SUBJECT: RFP-49-2024 Electrical Inspection Services
Request: Authorization for the LFUCG to execute a contract agreement with

Commonwealth Inspection Bureau Inc. to provide for electrical inspection
services for Lexington-Fayette County. The RFP selection group has reviewed
the proposal submitted by Commonwealth Inspection Bureau Inc. and
recommends it for approval.

Why are you requesting?

Current contract expires December 11, 2024

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

There is no cost to the LFUCG associated with this contract.

Are the funds budgeted?

There is no budgetary impact with this contract

File Number:

Director/Commissioner: Carpenter/Albright

